[Legal Notice No. 13]
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1957

WESTERN PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE
' CRBINANCE 1995

WESTERN PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE
(AMENDMENT) (NO. 5) REGULATION 1998

Made by the Provincial Executive on the Sixteenth day of
Sixteenth Day October 1998 approved by the Western
Provincial Assembly.

Hon Clenient Base
Premier

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 16 of the
Western Province Business Licence Ordinance 1995 the
Western Provincial Executive makes the following Regula-
' tions to amend the Western Province Business Licence
" Regulations 1996.



Title and
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ment

Amcndment to
schedule H

Beautician
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1. These Regulations shall be cited as the
Western Province Business Licence (Amendment)
(No. 5) Regulations 1998 and shall come into
force on the day of approval by the Western
Provincial Assembly.

2. The Western Province Business Licence
Regulations 1996 are hereby amended by
repealing.

(1)  Schedule H; and

(i) The Western Province Business Licence
(Amendment) (No. 4) Regulations 1996 and
substituting therefor the following:

LICENCE FEES

Business Application:

SCHEDULE H
PRESCRIBED BUSINESSES AND ANNUAL BUSINESS
PRESCRIBED BUSINESS ANNUAL BUSINESS
LICENCE FEES
§
600.00
Accounting Service 500.00
Air Transport Service 2,500.00
Urban 500.00
. 60.00
Occasional ‘ 15.00
2,500.00
Beach Trading 100.00
©250.00
Beach-de-mer Trading 500 00
Bee Keeping 60.00
Brick Making 150.00
Broadcasting Services 1,000.00
Building Construction 1,500.00
Building Rentals, , SO0.00)
within W/Province 5.00

from QOutside 30.00



Commodities:
Buying and/or selling and/or
manufacturing, processing or
fermenting

Exporting

ey

I im g Ve ey S v %
Consuitancy Sorvics
Ceavfioh Teg o
LTaYnsi ¢ ;Qlf”l r
Diving Service

Electrical Servic

((

Electrical Cuw “"Qrvzce
Engineering Service
Engineering “/f‘n
Eatertainment
r).unur”
Financial Schismes

~ g

R urai
Fish Processing

Furniture Manufacture:

T Tb o on
Lidall

oy
S
pay
<
~.
-
i
ot}
(G}

£
T

&
2

Fotel

ciire

500.60
200.00
5,8000.00

500.00
250.00
203G.00

120.00
2,500.00
560.00
500.00
1,500.00
500.00
600.00
500.00
600.00
500.00
2,500.00
2,000.00
5,000.00
3,000.00

250.00
120.00

5,000.00

500.00
120.00
2,500.00
£00.00
60.00
250.00
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Legel Services

Liguor Sales

Menufacturing

»arine Product Exporting

ivledical andfor Dental Clinic

Milled Timber Exporting

Mining:
Prospectors Rights
Prospecting Licence
Special Prospecting Licence
Alluvial Mines Permit
Reconnaissance Permit
Mining Permit

Money Lending

Pawnbroking

Pearl Oyster Shell Trading

Pest Control

Petroleum Storage:
1 lites - 1.000 litres
1,000 litres - 5,000 litres
5,001 litres - 10,000 litres
10,000 litres - 20,000 litres
More than 20,001 litres

Photography

Plantation

Plumbing Service

Prawn Trading

Recreational Fishing

rRestaurant:
Urban
Rural

Resthouse:
Urban
Rural

Retail:
Urban
Rural

foad Transport Service

Round Log Exporting

Sawrnifling:

Powered by 25 hp or more

Powered by less thar 25 hp

500.00
1,000.00

1,200.00

2.500.00
500.00
1,500.00

1,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
15,000.00
5,000.00
10,000.00
250.00
200.00
800.00
500.00

150.00
500.00
2,000.00
5,000.00
10,000.00

250.00
2,500.00

500.00

800.00
1,000.00

"500.00
200.00

500.00
120.00

750.00

120.00

500.00
35,000.00

5,000.00
500.00
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2,0060.00
5,000.00
100.00
250.00
250.00
600.00
5,000.00
600.00
300.00
200.00

OC’)(v
o O
O

e b
(@]

250.00
120.00

300.00
300.00
250.00

600.00
1,560.60
2,000.00

150.00

3,000.00

500.00

50.00
50.00
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