[Legal Notice No. 13]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 WESTERN PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE ORDINANCE 1995

WESTERN PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE (AMENDMENT) (NO. 5) REGULATION 1998

Made by the Provincial Executive on the Sixteenth day of Sixteenth Day October 1998 approved by the Western Provincial Assembly.

Hon Clement Base Premier

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 16 of the Western Province Business Licence Ordinance 1995 the Western Provincial Executive makes the following Regulations to amend the Western Province Business Licence Regulations 1996.

Title and Commencement 1. These Regulations shall be cited as the Western Province Business Licence (Amendment) (No. 5) Regulations 1998 and shall come into force on the day of approval by the Western Provincial Assembly.

Amendment to schedule H

- 2. The Western Province Business Licence Regulations 1996 are hereby amended by repealing.
- (i) Schedule H; and
- (ii) The Western Province Business Licence (Amendment) (No. 4) Regulations 1996 and substituting therefor the following:

SCHEDULE H

PRESCRIBED BUSINESSES AND ANNUAL BUSINESS LICENCE FEES

PRESCRIBED BUSINESS	ANNUAL BUSINESS LICENCE FEES
	LICENCE rees \$
A 1-1 4 - 1-	The state of the s
Abbatoir	600.00
Accounting Service	500.00
Air Transport Service	2,500.00
Bakery	
Urban	500.00
Rural	60.00
Occasional	15.00
Banking	2,500.00
Beach Trading	100.00
Beautician	250.00
Beach-de-mer Trading	500 00
Bee Keeping	60.00
Brick Making	150.00
Broadcasting Services	1,000.00
Building Construction	1,500.00
Building Rentals,	500.00
Business Application:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
within W/Province	5.00
from Outside	30.00

58	58	
Bus/Taxi Services	350.00	
Butchery:		
Urban	500.00	
Rutal	200.00	
Cannery	5,000.00	
Cinema:	2,000.00	
Part I Theaire Licence	500,00	
Part II Theatre Licence	250.00	
Clam Trading	200.00	
Commodities:		
Buying and/or selling and/or		
manufacturing, processing or		
fermenting	120.00	
Exporting	2,500.00	
Consultancy Service	500.00	
Crayfish Trading	500.00	
Diving Service	1,500.00	
Electrical Service	500.00	
Electrical Supply Service	600.00	
Engineering Service	500.00	
Engineering Works	600.00	
Entertainment	500.00	
Exporting	2,500.00	
Financial Schemes	2,000.00	
Fishing Commercial	5,000.00	
Fishing Exporting	3,000.00	
Fish Market	,	
Urban	250.00	
Rural	120.00	
Fish Processing	5,000.00	
Furniture Manufacture:		
Urban	500.00	
Rural	120.00	
Gold Dealer	2,500.00	
Green Snail Trading	800.00	
Hawking	60.00	
Hire Services	250.00	
Hotel:	250,00	
10 rooms or less	1,000.00	
More 10 rooms	2,500.00	
loe-cream and loe Block Manufacture	250.00	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	20.00	

	500.00
Legal Services	500.00
Liquor Sales	1,000.00
Manufacturing	1,200.00
Marine Product Exporting	2,500.00
Medical and/or Dental Clinic	500.00
Milled Timber Exporting	1,500.00
Mining:	1 000 00
Prospectors Rights	1,000.00
Prospecting Licence	5,000.00
Special Prospecting Licence	5,000.00
Alluvial Mines Permit	15,000.00
Reconnaissance Permit	5,000.00
Mining Permit	10,000.00
Money Lending	250.00
Pawnbroking	200.00
Pearl Oyster Shell Trading	800.00
Pest Control	500,00
Petroleum Storage:	1.50.00
1 lites - 1,000 litres	150,00
1,000 litres - 5,000 litres	500.00
5,001 litres - 10,000 litres	2,000.00
10,000 litres - 20,000 litres	5,000.00
More than 20,001 litres	10,000.00
Photography	250.00
Plantation	2,500.00
Plumbing Service	500.00
Prawn Trading	800.00
Recreational Fishing	1,000.00
Restaurant:	
Urban	500.00
Rural	200.00
Resthouse:	
Urban	500.00
Rural	120.00
Retail:	
Urban	750.00
Rural	120.00
Road Transport Service	500.00
Round Log Exporting	35,000.00
Sawmilling:	
Powered by 25 hp or more	5,000.00
Powered by less than 25 hp	500.00

Sea Transport Services:	
OBM Canoe	50.00
Less than 20 tons in total	200.00
20 - 50 tons in total	500.00
51 - 100 tons in total	2,000.00
Over 100 tons in total	5,000.00
Spaweed trading	100.00
Secretarial Service	250.00
Security Service	250.00
Ship Building	600.00
Shipping Agent	5,000.00
Shipping Service (Occasional)	600.00
Snack Bar	300,00
Stevedore Service	200,00
Tailor:	
Urban	250.00
Rural	120.00
Timber Felling	300.00
Timber Sales	300.00
Tourist Business	250.00
Tourist Resort:	
10 rooms or less	600.00
More than 10 rooms	1,500.00
Tourist Vessel	2,000.00
Trochus Trading	150.00
Wholesale or Warehouse:	
Urban	3,000.00
Rural	500,00

ANCILLARY FEES

Transfer Licence Application	50.00
Duplication Licence Application	50.00

Enacted by the Western Provincial Assembly this Twenty-first date of October 1998.

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Published by Solomon Island Printers Ltd